Q State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
1001 1 Street » Sacramento, Califorma 95814

Winston H. Hickox P.O Box 944212 » Sacramento, Califorma « 94244-2120
Secretary for (916) 341-5714 « FAX (916) 341-5806 + www swrcb.ca.gov/ewphome/ustef Gray Davis
Environmental Governor

Pratection  The energy challenge facing California is real. Every Californtan needs to take immediate action to reduce energy conswmption.

For a list of simple ways you can reduce demand and cut your energy costs, see our website nt www.swreh.ca. gov.
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Remediation And Liability Management Co
David Favero

1210 5th St S #2

Springfield, IL 62703

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), REQUEST FOR FURTHER
DOCUMENTATION DURING INITIAL REVIEW: CLAIM NUMBER 0 17047; FOR SITE
ADDRESS: 100 ATRPORT DR, OAKLAND

After reviewing your claim application to the Cleanup Fund, we find that the following additional
information is needed to determine your eligibility for placement on the Priority List:

Copy of the first letier from the Jocal regulatory agency naming you a responsible party and directing you
to cleanup the contamination at the subject site.

Provide a copy of the Co-Payee Agreement.

NOTE: Failure to respond to this request within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of this letter may
result in an eligibility determination of your clam.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 341-5714.

Sincerely,

ORIGHIAL SIGED BY

Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr. Steve Morse Ms. Susan Hugo
RWQCB, Region 2 Alameda County EHD
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FL
Qakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Calitorniz Favironmental Protection Agench

o
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES s

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
‘ Alameda, CA 94502-6577
StiD 6692 (510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335

November 27, 2000

Mr. Saiaiga ltula

First Samoan Concregational
1811 Everett Street
Alameda, CA 94501

SUBJECT: INTENT TO MAKE A DETERMINATION THAT NO FURTHER ACTION IS REQUIRED
OR ISSUE A CLOSURE LETTER FOR 2536.BLANDING AVENUE, ALAMEDA, CA
252

Dear Mr. ltula:

This letter is to inform you that Alameda County Environmental Protection (LOP) intends to
make a determination that no further action is required at the above site or to issue a closure
letter, Please notify this agency of any input and recommendations you may have on these
proposed actions within 20 days of the date of this letter.

In accordance with section 25297.15 of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must
provide certification to the local agency that all of the current record fee title owners have
been informed of the proposed action. Please provide this certification to this office within 20
days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions about these proposed actions, please contact me at (610) 567-
6762.

Sincerely,

b

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB

FirstSamoan-4




Chu, Eva, Public Health, EHS

From: Dave Demeni[SMTP.ddement@accenv.com}
Reply To: ddement@accenv.com

Sent: November 15, 2000 3:26 PM

To: Chu, Eva, Public Health, EHS

Subject: Re: 2526 Blanding Ave, Alameda

Eva:

I will get you the missing analytical on Nov. 16th, 8260 results were nondetect
and the soilpile was 17 ppm kerosene. | have talked them into disposing of it
at Altamont.

We did not log boring B3 because it was a water only boring and was so close to
the other two soil borings.

Dave

Page 1



Chu, Eva, Public Health, EHS

From: Chu, Eva, Public Health, EHS
Sent: November 14, 2000 12:04 PM
To: ‘ddement@accenv.com’
Subject: 25286 Blanding Ave, Alameda
Dave,

| looked over the case file for the above referenced site. [ need the following information:

results of soil sample T1-B2 for VOCs using Method 8260

analytical results of 8.3 cubic yards of stockpile soil generated after overexcavation
boring log for Boring B3, if any, and,

stockpile disposition

| cannot complete recommendation for closure until the above information is provided.

Page 1



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dwector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StiD 6692 lameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510} 337-9335
October 11, 2000

Mr. Saiaiga ltula

First Samoan Congregational
1911 Everett Street
Alameda, CA 94501

RE:  Waork Plan Approval for 2526 Blanding Avenue, Alameda, CA
Dear Mr. Ituta:

| have completed review of ACC Environmental Consuitants” October 2000 Subsurface
Investigation Work Plan prepared for the above referenced site. The proposal to advance
three expioratory borings in the vicinity of the former underground tank to collect soil and
grab groundwater samples is acceptable with the following changes/additions:

* The soil sample with the highest detected MTBE should be analyzed for fuel oxygenates
with EPA Method 8260.

» The grab water sample with the highest detected MTBE should be analyzed for fuel
oxygenates with Method 8260.

s A soil sample from boring B3 should be collected from the vadose zone {(approximately
3 to 4 feet bygs) for soill parameter measurements: bulk density, porosity, total organic
carbon content, and water content.

Please provide 48 hours notice in advance of field activities. A report summarizing this
investigation should be submitted within 60 days upon completion of field work.
Analytical results of the stockpiled soil sample and soil disposal manifest should also be
included in that report.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at {510) 567-6762.

T N

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

emall: Dave DeMent (ddement@accenv.com)

FirstSemoan 2



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK)/ CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT
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s 58] v REPORTBEENFIEDT [ (oo [ wo | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT{ HAVE DISTR JTED THS INFORMATION ACEORDING TO THE
oo ep DISTRIBUTION SHOWN ON THE WSTRU SHEETONTHEBA(?K PAZE/OFTHBFORM '
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVIROCNMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

StlD 6692 1131 Harpor Bay Parkway. Suwte 250
Alameada CA 84502-8577
September 19, 2000 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510} 337-8335

Mr. Saiaiga ltula

First Samoan Congregational
1911 Everett Street
Alameda, CA 94501

RE:  Groundwater Investigation at 2530 Blanding Ave., Alameda, CA
Dear Mr. ltula:

| have completed review of ACC Environmental Consultants’ September 2000 Underground
Storage Tank Rermnoval Report prepared for the above referenced site. When a 280 gallon
underground storage tank was removed in August 2000, soil samples collected beneath
the tank contained up to 680 parts per million (ppm) as total extractable petroleum
hydrocarbons (TEPH), 9.9ppm benzene, 23ppm toluene, 8.3ppm ethyl-benzene, and
37ppm xylenes. Clearly, an unauthorized release of petroleum hydrocarbons occurred at
the site. Enclosed is an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release
(Leak)/Contamination Site Report which must be completed and returned to this office
within 10 days of the date of this letter.

Also, a groundwater investigation is required to determine if the fuel release has impacted
groundwater quality beneath the site. A work plan for this phase of investigation is due
within 90 days or by December 26, 2000. Please be advised that this is a formal request
for technical reports pursuant to Title 23, CCR, Section 2722{c). Any extensions of the
stated deadlines, or modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by
this agency.

Should you have any questions about the content of this letter, please contact me at (61Q)
b67-6762,

o b

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure

FrrstSemoan-



LOFP -~ RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM

printed:

09/05/2000
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand tc LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp: EC
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 12034
StID : 6692 LOC:
SITE NAME: Firgt Samoan Congregational DATE REPORTED : 08/31/2000
ADDRESS : 2530 Blanding Ave. DATE CONFIRMED: 08/29/2000
CITY/ZIP : Alameda 94501 MULTIPLE RPs : N
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: & CONTRACT STATUS: 2 PRIOR CODE:2A4 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 09/05/2000
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTICN: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN:
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID:
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : REMEDTAL ACTIONS TAKEN:
RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Saiaiga Itula
COMPANY NAME: First Samoan Congregational
ADDRESS: 1911 Everett Street
CITY/STATE: Alameda, C A 94501
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANWPCEME I1CP DATE ” Lz DATE
I

 —




UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE/REMOVAL

FIELD INSPECTION REPORT
/ 1 A rd
Site Address:: }9 50 iw D/ M G Name ofFac-ility: FHUET Stmopn) Cftuiclrd
Inspector: 7//{)() @ZN Contact on site; Dﬂfué Mé’ﬂ 5}7"‘ B

Date and Time off Atrival: X

Lho-200 S0V

Contractor/Consultant: ka C

Approved closure plan on site.

.y, 75%=

Site Safety Plan properly signed.

Changes to approved pian noted.

40B:C fire extinguisher on site.

Residuals properly stored/transported.

“No Smoking” signs posted.

Receipt for adequate dry ice noted.

Gas detector challenged by inspector.

Tank Capacity (gallons) ) N Obvious corrosion? 3
Material last stored [0 SERE Obvious ¢dors from tank? N3
Dry ice used (pounds) i le Seams intact? N0

Combustible gas concentration as %LEL. (Note time & sampling point)

Tank bed backfll material

(0

Obvious discoloration?

2)

Obvious odors ex tank bed?

3 -

Water in excavation?

Oxygen concentration as % volume. (Note time &sampling point.)

Sheen/product on water?

)

Tank tagged by transporter? \/,

HE) Tank wrapped for transport? | i}
3) . . Tank plugged wf vent cap? '\/ ES, .
Tank Material 71 1S Date/time tank hauled off? 471 PR EL:
Wrapping/Coating, if any Lo No. of soil samples taken? |
Obvious holes? Yz Depth of soil samples ( ft. bgs)

All piping re ved hauled off w/ tanks?

Leak from any tank susp ted?

Obvious holes on pipes?

“Leak Report” form given to the operator?

Obvious odors from pipes?

Obviocusly contaminated soil excavated?

Obvious soil discoloration in piping trench?

Soit stockpile sampled?

Obvious odors from piping trench?

Stockpile lined AND covered?

Water in piping trench?

Water inn excavation sampled?

Number & depih of soil samples from piping trench?

Number/depth of water samples taken?

Number & depth of water samples from piping trench?

Al samples properly preserved for transport?

Soil/water sampling protocols acceptable?

Sampling “chain of custody™ noted?

Tank pit filled in or covered?

v
v,
4

Tank pit fenced or barricaded? ] : Fgind :
- i
Iransporter a registered HW hauler” J,Z } :
Untform HW Mansfest C()mpEcth}i T {/T N :{“ i \
| Contractor Consultant reminded of complote 7_7 o -
LST Removal Report due mahlr 30 dd\s’ A
I Trate /T ime remos al‘closure operations compleied” e j,ﬂ, "'/*,"- :
S P il | 1
01 hours or add itonal d) arges “due tram contractor ! ' Lo
L - et JL_J . - - -
,t ‘ ’7 £, o 6 ‘
Notes/C (m{ hte AR,
TR Ty % = T T TR A
G /5l Sl vl K A4S T [ ule g g S S Bl ST
/

s TChrTospRpt form (02 0f o
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
* ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250
© ' ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577
PHONE # 510/567-6700

&2 z’é
2

1 |
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1
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submitied 1o this this Department and to the Fire

AGCEPTED

Undemround Steragh Tank Closurs Permit Application
ummﬂumdm.mﬁmm

E7
57056/ 52%/

dapendent en complence with acceptsd e

Alarnacda, CA 045028877
lssuncn of &) permit to operds, b) permanent she

131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suits 250

" “THERE IS A FINANCIAL PENALTY FOR
mmmm

il; i
Ag;! Ei E!Egii

UNDERGROUND TANK CLQSURE PLAN
* * * Complete plan according to attached instructions * * #

. Name of Business MCMA—W

Business QOwner or Contact Person (PRINT) Sa',\a.,\QM :i-j'd\g\_
256 ~
. Site Address _ 2,5 30 PBLANDING AVE.

city _ALAMEDPA zip 24801  phone NO PHOOE AT SIITE.
. Mailing Address _ (YUl BUBRIETT YTREELI =

city PLPoMED zip FHEO | Phone (5/0!5'22‘6'522
. Property Owner FLRGT SOoMPp @HM&WML—

Bus1ness Name (if applicable)

Address 6&:&@

City, State Zip

.-G ST
Alsmnds County Divigion of Hazardous Materisls |

. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

EPA TD# under which tank will bes manifested C A (_, . ;;_,Q_?féz_j

11/01/96



| 6. Contraétor Du{ Cm‘am_‘#_’zﬁﬂm;ﬁ&; [T . &
Address _‘Lgl-_lm__qz:._,_wﬁ '
city _DORLUN Phonecﬂg-m

License Type _k_ﬂaz. i 18135 |
7. Consultant (Af appllcable) M&Ml—.
Address ’7‘?"[1 C’(LME, 50(172 [00

City, State, 6 e S A ‘? M ‘ Phone C_;(D] 638 3"(00

8.
Company
Phone £ (2] 0

9. Number of: underground taﬁks beﬁ:Lng cios’ed W1téh thls ‘plan ’
Length of piping being removed under this plan (P13 d

Total number of underground tanks at this .facility (**confirmed with
owner or operator) i

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions). - T ' “l L

** Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **

Ve . B .

. a) Proddct/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter =~~~ "= = 7
Name LAEPRIATER. EOUROOMBIIAL 5pa 1.D. No.
*. Hauler License No: _ }575- License Exp U pate”

Address 33204 WELTRRMN pNB., ~ -
city _ DO AT state CR zip _ O H68BT

-

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name EPA TDH

Address

City State Zip




¢} Tank and Piping Transporter . :

Name EC_J EPA I.D. No. CADGOPe;

Hauler License No. cel License Exp. Date

address _245 PARR._BLD, .
city RICHMONTI state _CP zip P RO

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name __ [Z€—{ EPA I.D. No.

Address

City State Zip

11. Sample Collector

Name __ RBIL. DORAN .
Company __ L. GNUIDNMBMTAL

Address

City State Zip Phone

12. Laboratory

Name _ CHROMK CATR S
Address I?LQ Q\.\m\( (N
City Rm&ﬁw State @ Zip q‘(ﬂé

State Certification No. [ 694

3. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes] ] No{ ] Unknown &,

1f yes, describe.

14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank(s) inert:

506, DRV LB

e Bl 0k

uss closure plis - 3 -



Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be

flushed. back into the tank(s). All accessible piping must then be

"removed. Inaccessible piping must benﬁermanently plugged using grout.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also bé-contacted for tank

‘removal permits. Fire departments typically regquire the use of a

15.

combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to have a functional combustible gas

indicator on-site to verify that the tank(s) is inerted.

Tank History and Sampling Information *** (see instructions) ***

|

Tank Material to be ) Location and
; ‘ sampled” (tank Depth of
contents, soil, Samples
Use History groundwater)
Capacity include date last

used (estimated)

|

2.€0 gol Ok

S7¢ ---‘Z’/M@/f
cto |

One soil sample must be collected for every’ 20 linear feet of
piping that is removed. A ground water sample must be collected
if any ground water is present in the excavation.




et

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

IL Contaminant EPA or Other EPA or Other Method _;]._
Sought Sample Analysis Method Detection
Preparation Number Limit

Method Number hA
—

Worrs 24
PHD

Beg | bk

18. Submit Worker’s Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer
19. Submit Plot Plan ***(See Instructions) ***
20. Bnclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report all leaks or contamination to this office within 5 dayzs of
discovery.
The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

-

22. submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank

removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructions.

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A aﬁdIB
{one-B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for “tank removed’ in
the upper right hand corner)

11,01/724

~losure plo - A -



rewvw

Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

II

Stockpiled Soil Volume Sampling Plan ]
(estimated) .

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ ] vyes [ 1 no [Y<+ unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returmed to the excavation without pPrior approval from this
office. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party

must communicate with the Specialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
activities.

Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
samples:

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

11/01/5%¢8
ust closore plar - 5 -



1 declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements andg
information provided above are correct and true.

1 understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in.
compliance with all applicable "OSHA {Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor

assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the
project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance

of site work to schedule the required inspections.

CONTRACTOR TINFORMATION

Name of Buginess _MM&%‘ SERULES ‘,/U’C--
Name of Individual \Iﬂ_“{ MW&

Signature Q/A Z—"\#’ Date ag Z‘,{{QQ
L7 /
( PROPERTY OWNER)OR MOST RECENT TANK OPERATOR (Circle one)

Name of Business F:‘ffr <5r”<’3‘f‘7'”f (CP’"“‘; -"%77:"“ +f (‘!”‘fh /0

!

1
Name of Individual LAt v
Signature Date
: — : " <
. one e Tl T2 Pioeanle Sads
\,\J.}"'Vf VC’(’~7 A ohe {\_.. i bac t F(J;;)t/d?' I/u/L.\ 5 e {‘]{/)&_

mL - 7 - (135 C)’A"ft/- £Lglw4r;’\)
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INSTRUCTIONS

General Instructions

Three (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and a deposit must be
submitted to this Department.

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire departmept approval.

One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction

site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must alsoc be sent
to the landowner.

State of California Permit Application Forms A and B are to be

submitted to thig office. One Form A per site, one Form B for each
removed tank.

Line Jtem Specific Instructions

2. SITE ADDRESS -
Address at which closure is taking place.

5. EPA I.D. NO. under which the tanks will be manifested

EPA I.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of Toxic
Substances Control, 916/324-1781.

6. CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

10. STATE REGISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACILITIES

a) All residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted. . . .

w “ . -

¢} Tanks must be hauled as haiardouusaste.

d) = This is the place where tanks will bé taken for cleaning.

15. TANK HISTORY AND SAMPLING INFORMATION
Use History - This information is essential and must be accurate.

Incliude tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and the date
when the tank was last used.

Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sladge, soil, =tc.

Locarvion and depth of samples - e.g. beneatn the tank a maximum of two
feet below the native scil/backfill interface, side wall at the high
vater mark, otc.

a
|

oo
1
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- Ptate of California )
Contractors State Wicense Board

Pursuant to Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code
and the Rules and Regulations of the Contractors State License Board,
the Registrar of Contractors does hereby issue this license to:

D C M CONSTRUCTION AND SERVICES INC

to engage in the business or act in the capacity of a contractor
in the following classification(s):

A - GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR %ﬁ.ﬁ;’;n
HAZ - HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES REMOVAL osomtren o

Consuner
Adlairs
Witness my hand and seal this day,
July 10, 2000 -y
Issued July 7, 2000 Ul L

C. Lance Barnewr, Ph D
Regiscear of Contractors

T T T T Ths license o the progerty of the Regiswar of Contraciors, is not 781351
Ature of Liceng Qualifier transfereable, and shali be returned! w the Registear upon demand —
when suspended, revoked, or irealidated for any reason. 3 becomes License Number

wing if not reneveed.
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Is your RET! AD completed on the reverse side?

SENDER:
aComplete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
s Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b,

| also wish to receive the
following services {for an

®Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can retum this | st fee):

card to you.

= Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on tha back if space does not 1. 0 Addressee’s Address
permit.
Write ‘Aatum Recsipt Requested” on the mailpiece below the article number. 2. [ Restricted Delivery
WThe Retum Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date
delivered. Consult postmaster for fee.
3. Article Addressedto: B, (Ch an #510 4a. Articla Number

QOI%O oL
C/0 Mr. Davic Favero
General Motors Corporation
1210 South 5th Street
Springfield IL 62703

P 143 588 440

4b. Service Type

[J Registsred Xl Certified
O Express Mail O Insured
£ Retum Receipt for Merchandise ] COD

7. Date of Delijve

—(S Y

5. Received By: (Print Nams)

8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested
and fea is paid)

6. Signaturg: (Addressee or Agen
X ﬁfbe14f

PS Form 3811, December 1994

102ses-97-8-0179  Domestic Return Receipt

Thank you for using Return Recelpt Service.



XX National,

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL \%() .

-AQJO National Car Rental System, Inc.
Properties | egal Department
7700 France Avenue South

Kevin Tinsley Minneapcolis, Minnesota 55435

H Materials Smeciali 612-893-6280

azardous Materials 'pecx ist . 612-893-6430 FAX
Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

e o™
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 _‘F* H10

April 17, 1997

RE: National Car Rental System, Inc. Gl
100 Airport Drive, Oakland, CA

Site #510 Ol

Dear Mr. Tinsley:

Thank you for your letter of March 22, 1997 in response to earlier letters I provided to Alameda
County regarding tanks at the above referenced National facility. In your letter, you referenced the
4,000-gallon tank which was placed into temporary abandonment October, 1995. Apparently, National
did not do a complete job in updating the County on repairs made to that tank in late 1990 - early 1991.

Your letter correctly identifies and references my letter of March, 1990, but fails to include
confirmation of repairs National made to that tank and later provided annual tank tests up to the time
when the tank was put into temporary abandonment.

So as to complete your file, I have enclosed the following:

* Copy of February 18, 1991 tests confirming integrity of the 4,000-gallon tank and associated
piping.

» Copy of letters dated August 8, 1991 sent to County of Alameda and Oakland Port Authority
enclosing February 1991 tank test of 4,000-gallon tank,

o Copy of letter dated April 8, 1992 addressed to the County of Alameda including tank test results
for the 4,000-gallon, 8,000-gallon, and 10,000-gallon USTs. (Only the 4,000-gallon tank result has
again been provided to you.)

» Copy of letter dated October 6, 1993 confirming integrity tank testing on tanks 1, 2 and 3, with
copies of tank tests included. (Only the 4,000-gallon tank result has again been provided to you.)

e February 10, 1994 letter to Alameda County including tank tests results for tanks 1. 2 and 3 at the
site. (Only the 4,000-gallon tank result has again heen inciuded with this letter.)

Based upon the above information. | have not compleied the Unauthonized Leak Report Form as the
tank was not taken out of service due 1o a system fallure. Rather. as summarized above. 1the tank
‘niegnty 1ssues wath the product and vapor hines were corrected in 1991, with the tank svstem then
testing tyht up to the point of 118 removal trom service



" /‘/Kevin Tinsley

¥4

Aprl 17, 1997
Page 2

Given thc? above, Natiopal would again respectfully request that the 4,000-gallon tank remain
temporan}y out o’{" service pending its removal along with the 8,000-gallon and 10,000-gallon tanks.
Removal is tentatively set for first quarter of 1999, Due to the construction of a new facility by

National at the Airport, we are requesting that the County also allow operation of the active tanks into
early 1999 when the new facility will be completed.

» 1996 and sent to Mr. Don Hwang with additional

part of the permitting process. To date we have not
received a permit from the County, although as far ag we can tell are current with regard to the city
permit, Bay Area Air Quality Management District permit, and Hazmat inspection program permit.
Your letter is correct in indicating that the active tanks do not have exterior cathodic protection, and
therefore do not meet the December 22, 1998 tank upgrade requirements. It is for this very reason that
National has approached Alameda C

d A ounty requesting that we be allowed continued operation of the
tanks beyond the deadline into early 1999 pending completion of the new airport service facility.

In an effort to be sure that I have adequately communicated National’

helpful historical data on the site, I will attempt to contact you directty within ten days of the date of

this letter so we can discuss this matter by telephone. Thank you for your continued efforts on these
1ssues and assistance. I can be reached directly at 612/893-6569.

s request as well as supplied

Yours very truly,

JCL/aw
Enclosures

cc: Thomas Peacock, Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist (letter only)
Robert Chambers, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office, C.A. Division (wlencl.)
Jeanna Hudson, Clearwater Group (with copy of 3/22/97 letter from K. Tinsley)
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- CLEARWATER o
Envz'rcnmen::,.’ Services CL ? ,rfg

Mr. James C. Lindvall April 10,1987 < °
National Car Rental System, Inc. - st
7700 France Avenue South 0 2 I
Minneapolis, MN 55435 ST oo e
#cl0 g =2
Re: Groundwater Monitoring Report / r~

National Car Rental Facility
100 Airport Drive, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Lindvali,

Enclosed are the original and three copies of the Groundwater Monitoring
Report for the National Car Rental Facility, 100 Airport Drive in Oakland,
California. This report presents the results of groundwater monitoring
conducted on March 19, 1997 by Clearwater Group, Inc. (Clearwater) at the
request of the Alameda County Health Care Services, Department of
Environmental Health (DEH).

Analytical results indicate that groundwater contamination at the site may be
limited to a small area. The groundwater samples from MW-1 and MW-2
have not contained detectable concentrations of analytes during three rounds
of quarterly sampling. Analytical results from the first quarter 1997 indicate
that the MW-3 sample contained somewhat higher concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons than during the previous sampling events. In
addition, the direction of groundwater flow appeared more southerly than
during December, 1996.

Copies of this report will be forwarded to Mr. Barney M. Chan of the Alameda
County DEH and to Mr. Jeff Rubin of the Port of Oakland, Department of
Environmental Health and Safety Compliance. Please feel free to call me at
510-893-5160 (extension 15) if you have questions regarding this report.

Sincerely,
CLEARWATER ;GROUP, INC.

—— LA

Feanna S. Hudson, R.G.
Senior Geologist

Enclosures

ac Mr. Barney M. Chan, Alameda Countv DEH
Mr. Jeff Rubin, Port of Ozkland, Environmenzal Health and Safety
Compliance J

320 Thord Street, Swite [U! <« Ozkiand, Cahitornia Y2607 Telerhone 310-RO3-3160 & [ax 310-803-3947
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Mr. Barney Chan September 27, 1996
Alameda County Health Care Services

Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite # 250

Alameda, California 94502

Re: Well Completion Reports
National Car Rental Facility
100 Airport Drive, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan,

Enclosed are the Well Completion Reports (WCRs) for the three wells
installed at the subject location on September 23, 1996. The wells were
installed on behalf of National Car Rental System, Inc. under Permit #36649.
Boring logs and well completion diagrams will be submitted as part of the
well installation report. We assume that the Department of Environmental
Health will forward the originai WCRs to the Department of Water
Resources.

Please feel free to contact me at 510-893-5160 (extension 15) if you have
questions regarding the forms.

Sincerely,
CLEARWATER GROUP, INC.

St

Jeanna Hudson
Project Manager

RS20 Thd Strect, Sueee Tud Oakland Calikenma wde? [otephore ST0-suR-5 )00 A



